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OUTDOOR SOCKET SWITCH SET

Item 73258 Version 1.0
Always read the instructions 

before using this product

START-LINE
SET AGC2-3500R SWITCH-IN
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Optional: Unpair transmitter from socket switch

Optional: Clear socket switch memory
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1. Place socket switch
A  Plug the switch into an electrical outlet.
B   Pairing mode of the switch will be activated. 

The pairing mode lasts 6 seconds.

2. Pair the switch with a transmitter
A   Send an ON signal within 6 seconds with 

a Trust Smart Home transmitter during pairing 
mode.

B   The switch will make a clicking sound 4x 
to confirm that the pairing was successful. 
The switch can store up to 32 different 
transmitters in its memory. The paired 
transmitters will be retained if the switch is 
moved to another outlet.

3. Control the socket switch
A   Connect the device you want to control to 

the socket switch and press the ON button 
with the assigned channel on the paired 
transmitter to turn the switch / device ON. 
Do not exceed the maximum load: 3500W.

B   Press the OFF button with the assigned 
channel on the paired transmitter to turn the 
switch / device OFF.

Optional: Unpair transmitter from socket switch
A   Disconnect all connected devices and remove 

the socket switch from the wall socket. After 
6 seconds, put the socket switch back in the 
wall socket.

B   The pairing mode of the socket switch will be 
activated for 6 seconds.

C   Send an OFF signal with a paired channel 
from the Trust Smart Home transmitter within 
6 seconds to unpair it. The switch will make 
a clicking sound 4x to confirm it is unpaired.

Optional: Clear socket switch memory
A   Disconnect all connected devices and remove 

the socket switch from the wall socket. After 
6 seconds, put the socket switch back in the 
wall socket.

B   The pairing mode of the socket switch will be 
activated for 6 seconds.

C   Send an GROUP OFF signal with the Trust 
Smart Home transmitter within 6 seconds 
to clear the memory. The switch will make 
a clicking sound 4x to confirm the memory is 
cleared.
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1. Schakelaar plaatsen
A  Plaats de schakelaar in een stopcontact. 
B   De koppelmodus van de schakelaar zal 

worden geactiveerd. De koppelmodus duurt 
6 seconden.

2. De schakelaar koppelen met een zender
A   Stuur binnen 6 seconden een AAN signaal 

met een Trust Smart Home zender tijdens 
de koppelmodus.

B   De schakelaar maakt 4x een klikkend 
geluid om te bevestigen dat het koppelen 
is geslaagd. De schakelaar kan maximaal 
32 verschillende zenders in het geheugen 
opslaan. De gekoppelde zenders blijven 
bewaard als de schakelaar wordt verplaatst 
naar een ander stopcontact.

3. De schakelaar bedienen
A   Sluit het apparaat dat u wilt bedienen aan 

de schakelaar en druk op de AAN knop met 
het toegewezen kanaal op de gekoppelde 
zender om de schakelaar/apparaat aan te 
zetten. Overschrijd de maximale belasting 
niet: 3500W.

B   Druk op de UIT knop met het toegewezen 
kanaal op de gekoppelde zender om de 
schakelaar/apparaat uit te zetten.

Optioneel: Zender verwijderen van schakelaar
Ontkoppel alle aangesloten apparaten en 
verwijder de schakelaar uit het stopcontact.
Plaats de schakelaar na 6 seconden terug in het 
stopcontact.
A   De koppelmodus van de schakelaar zal voor 

6 seconden worden geactiveerd.
B   Stuur binnen 6 seconden een UIT signaal met 

een gekoppeld kanaal van de Trust Smart 
Home zender om deze te ontkoppelen. 

C   De schakelaar maakt 4x een klikkend geluid 
om het ontkoppelen te bevestigen.

Optioneel: Het geheugen van de schakelaar 
wissen
Ontkoppel alle aangesloten apparaten en 
verwijder de schakelaar uit het stopcontact.
Plaats de schakelaar na 6 seconden terug in het 
stopcontact.
A   De koppelmodus van de schakelaar zal voor 

6 seconden worden geactiveerd.
B   Stuur binnen 6 seconden een GROEP UIT 

signaal met een gekoppeld kanaal van 
de Trust Smart Home zender om deze te 
ontkoppelen. 

C   De schakelaar maakt 4x een klikkend geluid 
om te bevestigen dat het geheugen is gewist.
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1. Branchement de la prise intégrée à fonction 
interrupteur
A   Branchez l'interrupteur sur une prise  

électrique.
B   Cela activera l’appairage de l’interrupteur. 

L’appairage dure 6 secondes.

2. Appairage de la prise intégrée à un émetteur
A   Envoyez un signal ON dans les 6 secondes 

avec un émetteur Trust Smart Home pendant 
le mode d’appairage. 

B   L'interrupteur émettra 4 bips pour confirmer 
que l’appairage a réussi. L’interrupteur 
peut stocker en mémoire jusqu’à 32 codes 
d’émetteur différents. Les émetteurs appariés 
seront sauvegardés lorsque vous branchez 
la prise intégrée dans une autre prise de 
courant.

3. Commande de la prise intégrée à fonction 
interrupteur
A   Branchez l’équipement que vous souhaitez 

contrôler dans la prise intégrée et pressez 
le bouton ON avec le canal assigné sur 
l’émetteur synchronisé pour allumer la lampe/
l’équipement. Ne dépassez pas la charge 
maximale : 3 500 W.

B   Pressez le bouton OFF avec le canal assigné 
sur l’émetteur appairé pour éteindre la lampe/
l’équipement.

Facultatif : Désappairez l’émetteur de la prise 
intégrée à fonction interrupteur
A   Débranchez tous les équipements et retirez 

la prise intégrée de la prise de courant. 
Après 6 secondes, remettez la prise intégrée 
à fonction interrupteur dans la prise murale.

B   Le mode appairage de la prise intégrée 
à fonction interrupteur sera activé pendant 
6 secondes.

C   Envoyez un signal OFF avec un canal appairé 
à partir de l'émetteur de Trust Smart Home 
dans les 6 secondes pour le désapparier. 
L'interrupteur émettra 4 bips pour confirmer 
que le désappairage a réussi.

Facultatif : Effacement de la mémoire de la prise 
intégrée à fonction interrupteur
A   Débranchez tous les équipements et retirez 

la prise intégrée de la prise de courant. Après 
6 secondes, remettez la prise intégrée à 
fonction interrupteur dans la prise murale.

B   Le mode appairage de la prise intégrée 
à fonction interrupteur sera activé pendant 
6 secondes.

C   Envoyez un signal GROUP OFF avec l'émetteur 
de Trust Smart Home dans les 6 secondes 
pour effacer la mémoire. L'interrupteur 
émettra 4 bips pour confirmer l’effacement 
de la mémoire.
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1. Podłączanie inteligentnego gniazdka
A   Podłącz inteligentne gniazdko do gniazdka 

elektrycznego.. 
B   Rozpocznie się tryb parowania gniazdka. Tryb 

parowania trwa 6 sekund.

2. Parowanie gniazdka z nadajnikiem (pilotem)
A   Podczas trybu parowania w ciągu 6 sekund 

wyślij z nadajnika (pilota) sygnał ON.  
B   Inteligentne gniazdko wyda dźwięk kliknięcia 

4 razy, aby potwierdzić, że parowanie się 
powiodło. Gniazdko może przechowywać w 
swojej pamięci do 32 różnych nadajników. 
Sparowane nadajniki zostaną zachowane, 
nawet jeśli gniazdko zostanie przeniesione do 
innego gniazdka elektrycznego.

3. Sterowanie inteligentnym gniazdkiem
A   Podłącz do inteligentnego gniazdka 

urządzenie, którym chcesz sterować. Naciśnij 
przycisk ON z przypisanego kanału na 
sparowanym nadajniku (pilocie), aby włączyć 
inteligentne gniazdko/urządzenie. Nie należy 
przekraczać maksymalnego obciążenia 3500 
W.

B   Naciśnij przycisk OFF z przypisanego kanału na 
sparowanym nadajniku (pilocie), aby wyłączyć 
inteligentne gniazdko/urządzenie.

Opcjonalnie: Usunięcie sparowania nadajnika 
(pilota) z inteligentnym gniazdkiem
Odłącz wszystkie podłączone urządzenia i wyjmij 
inteligentne gniazdko z gniazda ściennego. Po 
6 sekundach włóż gniazdko z powrotem do 
gniazda ściennego.
A   Tryb parowania gniazdka zostanie włączony 

na 6 sekund.
B   Aby usunąć parowanie, w ciągu 6 sekund 

wyślij sygnał OFF ze sparowanego kanału z 
nadajnika (pilota). 

C    Inteligentne gniazdko wyda dźwięk kliknięcia 
4 razy, aby potwierdzić, że jest niesparowane.

Opcjonalnie: czyszczenie pamięci inteligentnego 
gniazdka
Odłącz wszystkie podłączone urządzenia i wyjmij 
inteligentne gniazdko z gniazda ściennego. Po 
6 sekundach włóż gniazdko z powrotem do 
gniazda ściennego.
A   Tryb parowania gniazdka zostanie włączony 

na 6 sekund.
B   Aby usunąć parowanie, w ciągu 6 sekund 

wyślij sygnał GROUP OFF ze sparowanego 
kanału z nadajnika (pilota). 

C   Inteligentne gniazdko wyda dźwięk kliknięcia 
4 razy, aby potwierdzić, że jest niesparowane.
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EN  Safety Instructions 
Product support: www.trust.com/73258. Warranty conditions: www.trust.com/warranty
To ensure safe handling of the device, follow the safety advice on: www.trust.com/safety
The Wireless range is strongly dependent on local conditions such as the presence of HR glass and reinforced concrete 
Never use Trust Smart Home products for life-support systems. This product is water-resistant. Do not attempt to repair 
this product. Wire colors may vary per country. Contact an electrician when in doubt about wiring. Never connect lights 
or equipment that exceed the maximum load of the receiver. Exercise caution when installing a receiver voltage may be 
present, even when a receiver is switched off. Maximum radio transmit power:  -9.83 dBm. Radio transmission frequency 
range: 433,92 MHz

          Disposal of packaging materials - Dispose of packaging materials which are no longer needed in accordance with 
applicable local regulations.

          Disposal of the device - The adjacent symbol of a crossed-out wheelie bin means that this device is subject to 
Directive 2012/19/EU.

 
Disposal of batteries - Used batteries may not be disposed of in household waste. Only dispose of batteries when 
they are fully discharged. Dispose of batteries according to local regulations. 

Trust Electronics Ltd. declares that item number 73258/73258-02 is in compliance with Directive Electromagnetic 
Compatibility Regulations 2016, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. The full text of the declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address: www.trust.com/compliance

Trust International B.V. declares that item number 73258/73258-02 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU – 
2011/65/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following web address: www.trust.
com/compliance

NL  Veiligheidsinstructies
Productondersteuning: www.trust.com/73258. Garantievoorwaarden: www.trust.com/warranty
Voor een veilig gebruik van de apparaten dient u de veiligheidsaanwijzingen op www.trust.com/safety op te volgen.
Het draadloos bereik is afhankelijk van lokale omstandigheden zoals de aanwezigheid van HR glas en gewapend beton 
Gebruik nooit Trust Smart Home-producten voor levensondersteunende systemen. Dit product is waterbestendig. 



99

AGC2-3500R OUTDOOR SOCKET SWITCH SET

Probeer dit product niet zelf te repareren. Draadkleuren kunnen per land verschillen. Neem contact op met een elektricien 
wanneer u twijfelt over de bedrading. Sluit nooit lampen of apparatuur aan die de maximale belasting van de ontvanger 
overschrijden. Wees voorzichtig bij het installeren van een ontvanger er kan spanning aanwezig zijn, zelfs wanneer een 
ontvanger is uitgeschakeld.  Het verpakkingsmateriaal weggooien - Verpakkingsmateriaal dat niet meer nodig is, moet
volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften worden afgevoerd. Het apparaat weggooien - Het afgebeelde symbool van een 
doorgestreepte vuilnisbak betekent dat dit apparaat onder Richtlijn 2012/19/EU valt. Batterijen weggooien - Gebruikte 
batterijen mogen niet bij het huishoudelijk afval worden weggegooid.Gooi batterijen alleen weg als ze volledig ontladen 
zijn. Gooi batterijen weg in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke voorschriften. Maximaal radio zendvermogen: -9.83 dBm. 
Radio zendfrequentie bereik: 433,92 MHz.

Trust International B.V. verklaart dat artikelnummer 73258/73258-02 in overeenstemming is met Richtlijn 2014/53/
EU – 2011/65/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op www.trust.com/
compliance

FR  Consignes de sécurité 
Assistance produit : www.trust.com/73258. Conditions de garantie : www.trust.com/warranty
Pour garantir une manipulation sûre de cet équipement, suivez les consignes de sécurité de la page : www.trust.com/
safety.
La portée sans fil dépend considérablement des conditions locales telles que la présence de vitrage HR et de béton 
armé. N’utilisez jamais les produits Trust Smart Home pour les systèmes d’assistance à la vie. Ce produit  résiste à l’eau. 
N’essayez pas de réparer ce produit. Les couleurs des fils peuvent varier d’un pays à l’autre. Contactez un électricien 
en cas de doutes au sujet du câblage. Ne connectez jamais des lumières ou des équipements qui dépassent la charge 
maximale du récepteur. Faites preuve de prudence lors de l’installation d’un récepteur : une tension peut être présente, 
même lorsque le récepteur est éteint.
Élimination des matériaux d’emballage - Éliminez les matériaux d’emballage devenus inutiles conformément à la 
réglementation locale en vigueur. Mise au rebut de l’équipement - Le symbole une poubelle barrée signifie que cet 
appareil est soumis à la directive 2012/19/UE. Mise au rebut des piles - Les piles usagées ne doivent pas être jetées 
avec les déchets ménagers. Ne mettez les piles au rebut que lorsqu’elles sont entièrement déchargées. Procédez à leur 
élimination conformément aux réglementations locales applicables. Puissance d’émission radio maximale: -9.83 dBm. 
Gamme de fréquence de transmission radio: 433,92 MHz

Trust International B.V. déclare que l’article numéro 73258/73258-02 est conforme aux directives 2014/53/EU - 
2011/65/EU. Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité de l’UE est disponible à l’adresse suivante : www.
trust.com/compliance
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PL  Instrukcja bezpieczeństwa 
Wsparcie produktowe: www.trust.com/73258. Warunki gwarancji: www.trust.com/warranty
Należy przestrzegać zasad bezpieczeństwa ze strony www.trust.com/safety, aby obsługa urządzenia była bezpieczna
Zasięg komunikacji bezprzewodowej zależy w dużym stopniu od miejscowych warunków, takich jak występowanie szyb 
refleksyjnych i żelbetu. Nie stosować produktów Trust Smart Home z systemami podtrzymywania życia. Ten produkt nie 
jest wodoodporny. Nie naprawiać urządzenia samodzielnie. Kolory przewodów mogą różnić się w zależności od kraju. 
W razie wątpliwości co do okablowania skontaktować się z elektrykiem. Nie podłączać oświetlenia ani urządzeń, które 
przekraczają maksymalne dopuszczalne obciążenie odbiornika. Zachować ostrożność podczas montażu odbiornika. 
Napięcie może występować nawet wtedy, gdy odbiornik jest wyłączony. Utylizacja opakowania – Niepotrzebne elementy 
opakowania utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami.
Utylizacja urządzenia – Symbol kontenera na odpady oznacza, że urządzenie podlega dyrektywie 2012/19/UE.
Utylizacja baterii – Nie utylizować zużytych baterii wraz z odpadami bytowymi. Baterie utylizować wyłącznie po 
uprzednim całkowitym rozładowaniu. Zutylizować baterie zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami.

Wskazówka dotycząca utylizacji i ochrony środowiska:

Konsument jest prawnie zobowiązany do prawidłowej utylizacji urządzeń elektrycznych oraz lamp, baterii i akumulatorów 
po zakończeniu okresu eksploatacji. Mogę być one nieodpłatnie zwrócone do publicznych punktów selektywnej zbiórki 
odpadów (aktualne adresy można znaleźć na stronach www) lub do punktu sprzedaży. Dane osobowe należy wcześniej 
usunąć we własnym zakresie. Baterie i akumulatory, oraz elektryczne źródła światła, które nie są zamontowane na stałe 
w urządzeniu elektrycznym, i które można bezpiecznie wyjąć, należy wcześniej wyjąć i zutylizować oddzielnie. Szczegóły 
dotyczące prawidłowej utylizacji są regulowane przez przepisy prawne danego kraju. Symbol przekreślonego kosza na 
śmieci oznacza, że urządzenia elektryczne, baterie i akumulatory nie mogą być wyrzucane z odpadami gospodarstwa 
domowego po zakończeniu okresu ich eksploatacji. Znaki obok lub pod symbolem wskazują na ewentualne zawarte 
pierwiastki: Pb czyli ołów, Hg czyli rtęć, Cd to kadm.  W/w urządzenia mogą zawierać cenne zasoby jak również szkodliwe 
dla zdrowie i środowiska substancje. Ponowne wykorzystanie oraz segregacja i odzysk urządzeń elektrycznych/baterii/
akumulatorów przyczynia się do ochrony zdrowia i środowiska. Maksymalna moc transmisji radiowej: -9.83 dBm. Zakres 
częstotliwości transmisji radiowej: 433,92 MHz

Firma Trust International B.V. oświadcza, że artykuł o numerze 73258 spełnia wymagania dyrektyw 2014/53/UE, 
2011/65/UE, oraz. Pełną treść deklaracji zgodności UE można znaleźć pod adresem internetowym www.trust.com/
compliance

AGC2-3500R OUTDOOR SOCKET SWITCH SET
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            Declaration of Conformity

Trust International B.V. declares that this Trust Smart Home-product:

Model:   AGC2-3500R OUTDOOR SOCKET SWITCH SET
Item number:                              73258/73258-02 
Intended use:      Indoor/Outdoor

is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the following 
directives: 

ROHS 2 Directive (2011/65/EU) 
RED Directive (2014/53/EU)

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following web address: www.trust.
com/compliance

TRUST SMART HOME
LAAN VAN BARCELONA 600
3317DD DORDRECHT
NEDERLAND
www.trust.com

Trust Electronics Ltd.,
Sopwith Dr, Weybridge, KT13 0NT, UK.
All brand names are registered trade-
marks of their respective owners.
Specifications are subject to change 
without prior notice. Made in China.

AGC2-3500R OUTDOOR SOCKET SWITCH SET
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS RECEIVER

Codesystem Automatic
Max Wattage 3500 Watt
Memory addresses 32 
Power 220-240VAC 50 Hz
Size HxBxL: 53 x 53 x 70 mm
IP-Rating IP-44

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS TRANSMITTER

Codesystem Automatic
Number of Channels 3 + Group-Off button
Power 3V lithium battery type CR2032 (included)
Size HxBxL: 110 x 30 x 16 mm
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